made available for the uses and purposes for which it was received and shall be used in conjunction with the appropriations provided for in said Chapter 381."

Approved July 14, 1937.

CHAPTER 27-H. F. No. 189

An act to amend Laws 1907, Chapter 139, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1913, Chapter 293, as amended by Laws 1915, Chapter 135, as amended by Laws 1917, Chapter 472, as amended by Laws 1919, Chapter 304, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1921, Chapter 336, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1923, Chapter 307, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 372, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 420, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 338, as amended by Laws 1937, Chapter 362, relating to the salaries and employes in the office of the county treasurer of any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants nor more than 330,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Laws 1907, Chapter 139, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1913, Chapter 293, as amended by Laws 1915, Chapter 135, as amended by Laws 1917, Chapter 472, as amended by Laws 1919, Chapter 304, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1921, Chapter 336, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1923, Chapter 307, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 372, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 420, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 338, as amended by Laws 1937, Chapter 362, relating to the salaries and employes in the office of the county treasurer of any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants nor more than 330,000 inhabitants be amended as follows:

"Section 2. Salary of employees of county treasurer in certain counties.—The county treasurer of such county shall appoint and employ one chief deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$2,800.00 per annum; one chief clerk who shall be paid the sum of \$1,900.00 per annum; one deputy who shall have charge of the settlement and collection registers, who shall be paid the sum of \$1,700.00 per annum; one clerk and inheritance tax deputy who shall be paid the sum

of \$1,600.00 per annum; eight clerks who shall be paid the sum of \$1,600.00 per annum; one clerk who shall be paid the sum of \$1,200.00 per annum; one cashier or teller who shall be paid the sum of \$2,300.00 per annum; one assistant cashier or teller who shall be paid the sum of \$1,600.00 per annum; one assistant cashier who shall also have charge of the inheritance and mortgage collections, who shall be paid the sum of \$1,650.00 per annum; one accountant or bookkeeper who shall be paid the sum of \$2,000.00 per annum; one stenographer who shall be paid the sum of \$1,400.00 per annum; one transfer clerk who shall be paid the sum of \$1,500.00 per annum. Provided, however, that all employees shall be paid semi-monthly.

He may also employ such other additional or extra help as the business may require during each year, providing that no such other person or extra help so employed shall be paid compensation greater than at the rate of \$100.00 per month, and that the entire compensation for such extra help shall not exceed \$7,500.00 in any one year. Any of said \$7,500.00 appropriated for such extra help remaining unexpended in any one year shall be turned back to the general fund."

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved July 14, 1937.

CHAPTER 28-H. F. No. 221

An act amending Section 4 of Chapter 61, Laws of 1929, relating to port authorities in cities of the first class, so as to permit the assignment of collateral to secure deposit of the funds of such port authorities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Section 4 of Chapter 61, Laws of 1929, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 4. Depository of funds.—The Port Authority shall biennially designate a national or state bank or banks as depositories of its money. Such depositories shall be designated only within the State of Minnesota and upon condition that bonds approved as to form and surety by the Port Authority and at least equal in amount to the maximum sum expected to be on deposit at any one time, shall be first given by such depositories to the Port Authority, such bonds to be conditioned for the safe keeping and prompt repayment of such